
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 7TH MARCH, 2022 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Sachin Rajput 

Vice Chairman: Councillor Lisa Rutter 
 

Councillors 
 

Saira Don 

Golnar Bokaei 

Felix Byers 

Nicola Richer 

Sarah Wardle 

Paul Edwards 

 

Anne Clarke 

Gill Sargeant 

Jess Brayne 

 

Substitute Members 
 

Councillor Helene Richman 

Councillor Daniel Thomas 

Councillor Reema Patel  

Councillor Claire Farrier 

Councillor Alison Moore  

Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 

 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is  at 10AM Wednesday 2 
March. Requests must be submitted to Jan.Natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: Jan.Natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 
Two paper copies of the agenda only will be available at the meeting for members of the public. 
Committee Agendas are available here:  barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 

 

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

5 - 8 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Other Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

6.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

7.   Adults and Safeguarding Committee Delivery plan 2022/23  
 

9 - 18 

8.   Fit & Active Barnet Framework 2022-2026  
 

19 - 172 

9.   Advocacy Services - a single provider approach  
 

173 - 180 

10.   Building on strengths and maintaining independence  
 

181 - 192 

11.   Quarter 3 (Q3) 2021/22 Delivery Plan Performance Report  
 

193 - 208 

12.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

The Work programme for 2021/22 has now been completed so 
there are no items to report. A new Work Programme for 2022/23 
will be presented to the June meeting of this Committee 

 

13.   Any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
Jan.Natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 



 
 
     

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

 
11 January 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman) 

Councillor Lisa Rutter (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Saira Don 
Councillor Golnar Bokaei 
Councillor Felix Byers 
Councillor Nicole Richer 
Councillor Sarah Wardle 
 

Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Anne Clarke 
Councillor Gill Sargeant 
Councillor Jess Brayne 
 

 
 
 

1.    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2021, be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
NONE. 
 

7.    PRESENTATION FROM INCLUSION BARNET - EXPERIENCES OF THE SOCIAL 
CARE VOLUNTARY SECTOR DURING THE PANDEMIC  
 
The Chairman welcomed Caroline Collier, Chief Executive Officer, Inclusion Barnet to 

the meeting. 

She proceeded to give a presentation on the work Inclusion Barnet did through the 

pandemic, the impact on different groups and State of the Sector Survey. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

She also spoke about Touch Point and reflected on the positive relationship between the 

sector and the Council. 

The Chairman spoke about how Barnet First could be utilised to promote the continued 

need for volunteers, amongst other things. 

Members asked several questions and the Chairman thanked Caroline Collier for 

attending the meeting. 

 
8.    DRAFT FIT & ACTIVE BARNET FRAMEWORK 2022-2026  

 
The Chairman pointed out that The Fit & Active Barnet (FAB) Framework 2022–2026 

outlined a local framework for the development of sport and physical activity in Barnet 

over the next five years.  

Through alignment with national and local strategies, it sets out a partnership approach 

to increasing participation in sport and physical activity to achieve a more active and 

healthy borough.  

The draft Framework had been shaped by services across the Council, partners, and 

residents through a series of engagement methods. 

The draft Framework built on the success of the previous FAB Framework covering 

2016–2021 and aims to increase physical activity levels in the borough in the context of 

people, place, and partnerships.  

Officers answered Members questions regarding the Framework. 

RESOLVED that The Adults and Safeguarding Committee approve the draft Fit & 

Active Barnet Framework 2022-2026 (Appendix 1) for public consultation and note 

that following consultation, the final Fit & Active Barnet Framework 2022-2026 will 

be presented to the Adults and Safeguarding Committee for approval in March 

2022, together with an implementation plan and consultation findings.  

 
 

9.    PREVENTION REPORT  
 

 

The Chairman reported that for a number of years, the Prevention and Wellbeing team 
within adult social care had been working with individuals on the edge of the care system 
to improve their outcomes and prevent, reduce or delay their requirement for care 
services. The team had also carried out development work at a local level to improve the 
service offer for residents.  
 
Funding had been secured to expand the Prevention and Wellbeing team. This report 
asked the Committee to give consideration to the work that the expanded team would do 
and agree the approach to prioritising work and allocating resource.  

Members welcomed this report and asked several questions including the best way to 

access the service, details of timescales, consultation with residents, reporting back to 

the Committee, which Officers confirmed could be achieved via the Delivery Plan and 

asked for a report back to this Committee on the Dementia Strategy. 

6



 

3 

 

RESOLVED that the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agree the proposed 

priorities and approach for the expanded prevention and wellbeing service. 

 
10.    SOCIAL CARE STAFF AND COVID 19 VACCINATION  

 
The Chairman noted that on the 11th November 2021, government regulations came into 

effect which required care staff to be fully vaccinated against Covid 19 in order to work in 

care homes. These regulations also applied to staff and volunteers who enter care 

homes as part of their work, such as social workers.   

On the 9th November 2021, the government announced that from 1st April 2022, being 

fully vaccinated would also become mandatory for staff in health and the wider social 

care sector.  

This report provided an update on mandatory Covid 19 vaccinations for social care staff 

in Barnet, including social care staff employed by the council, care home staff and staff in 

other social care settings.   

Members asked several questions which Officers answered accordingly.  

The Executive Director also agreed to supply Councillor Sargeant with details regarding 

the number of staff who may have been unable to work temporarily and   had then 

returned after leaving due to initially being unvaccinated. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
11.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme be noted and a report on 
Supporting Independence, be added to the Work Programme for a report back to a 
future meeting of this Committee. 
 

12.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.19pm 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
7 March 2022 

Title  
Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

Delivery plan 2022/23 

Report of Chairman of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  
Dawn Wakeling, Executive Director - Adults and Health 

dawn.wakeling@barnet.gov.uk  

 

Summary 
Each year, the Committee agrees an annual delivery plan. This report sets out the Delivery 
Plan priorities for the Adults and Safeguarding Committee for the financial year 2022/23.  
 
The content of the plan develops the commitments made in the corporate Barnet Plan 2021-
2025 and the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, presented to Council on 1 March 2022.  
 
The committee will receive a performance report each quarter updating on progress, 
performance, and risk against the priorities. 
 

 

Officers Recommendations  
1. That the Committee approve the Delivery Plan priorities for 2022/23 as set out 

in this report. 

 
 
 
 

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:dawn.wakeling@barnet.gov.uk


 

1. Why this report is needed 

1.1 Each year, the Committee agrees an annual delivery plan. This report sets out the priorities 
for the delivery plan for 2022-23. The priorities will support the council’s role in ensuring high 
quality support for residents and include areas of innovation, collaboration and improvement 
as well as preparation for social care reform. 

1.2 Local and national context 

1.2.1 The Barnet Plan sets out four priorities for the borough, these are: thriving, family friendly, 
healthy, and clean, safe & well-run. The Adults and Safeguarding (A&S) Committee is the 
lead committee for the corporate plan’s healthy theme, covering adult social care, 
integrated care, sports, physical activity & leisure; and working with partners on the Health 
and Wellbeing Board (HWB) to ensure that social care interventions are effectively joined 
up with healthcare. However, healthy is a cross-cutting theme and elements of it report to 
other committees, including activity on homelessness, domestic abuse and gender-based 
violence, and tackling the longer-term impacts of Covid-19. Overall progress on the Barnet 
Plan is reported to Policy and Resources Committee, with activity from the A&S committee 
delivery plan reported as part of the Healthy priority.  

Social Care Reform 

1.2.2 The Adults and Safeguarding committee delivery plan is being developed in the context of 
significant change. In September 2021 the government announced plans for social care 
reform in ‘Build Back Better - Our Plan for Health and Social Care’. This was followed in 
December 2021 by the ‘People at the Heart of Care’ Adult Social Care Reform white paper. 
The white paper sets out a 10-year vision for tran
[...]
d implementation plan. 
 
The Framework is supported by an implementation plan, shown at appendix 3, which 
details a series of actions that will contribute to achieving the vision of a ‘more active and 
healthy borough’. The implementation plan is owned by the FAB Partnership. The plan will 
be further refined as the work programme is developed and will be refreshed annually. 

19

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:courtney.warden@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:laura.thornton@barnet.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 9 

 
An Equalities Impact Assessment has been completed on the Framework (appendix 4).  This 
assessment concluded that there is a positive impact for those with protected characteristics. 
 

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee approves the final version of the Fit 
& Active Barnet Framework (2022–2026) (appendix 1). 

2. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee review and note the report of the 
consultation findings (appendix 2). 

3. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee review and note the Fit & Active 
Barnet implementation plan 2022-2023 (appendix 3). 

4. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee review and note the findings of the 
Equalities Impact Assessment (appendix 4). 

1. Why this report is needed 

 On 11th January 2022, Adults and Safeguarding Committee approved the draft Fit & Active 
Barnet (FAB) Framework (2022-2026). Committee also approved the draft Framework to 
commence public consultation via the Council’s consultation platform, Engage Barnet. 
Printed copies of the survey were available on request. 
 

 Building on the engagement undertaken to support development of the draft Framework, 
the public consultation took place over a four-week period, 12th January 2022 to 9th 
February 2022. 

 
 The consultation was promoted through the following channels: 

 

- Targeted posts via social media platforms e.g., Facebook and Twitter 
- Emails to the FAB Partnership (representatives of the sport, physical activity, leisure, 

health, edu
[...]
ices – a single provider approach 

Report of Chairman of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None  

Officer Contact Details  
Ellie Chesterman, Head of Commissioning – Mental Health 
and Dementia, Ellie.chesterman@barnet.gov.uk 

 

Summary 
 
The London Borough of Barnet is currently in a tri-borough contracting arrangement with 
the neighbouring boroughs of Enfield and Haringey for the provision of Independent Mental 
Capacity Advocacy (IMHA) and Independent Mental Health Advocacy (IMHA). The council 
also holds separate, borough specific contracts for Independent Health Complaints 
Advocacy Service (IHCAS) and Care Act Advocacy (CAA), which are solely for the use of 
Barnet residents. 
 
This report summarises the rationale for the recommendation to re-procure all advocacy 
services under a single tri-borough contract with a lead provider from 1st November 2022. 
The lead provider would be expected to subcontract to smaller specialist organisations, 
where beneficial, to reach diverse communities and meet a full range of accessibility 
needs.  
 

 

Officers Recommendations  

 

1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee approve the proposed approach to 

proceed with the planned re-procurement of the tri-borough advocacy contract, 

under a single provider approach, to include all statutory and community advocacy 

functions, namely Independent Mental Capacity Advocacy (IMHA), Independent 

173

AGENDA ITEM 9



 

Mental Health Advocacy (IMHA), Independent Health Complaints Advocacy Service 

(IHCAS) and Care Act Advocacy (CAA). 

2. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee note the early termination of the Care 

Act Advocacy contract, in order that it be coterminous with the tri-borough and 

IHCAS contracts to facilitate tendering as proposed under recommendation 1. 

1. Why this report is needed 

 The London Borough of Barnet is currently in a tri-borough contracting arrangement 
with the London Boroughs of Enfield and Haringey for the provision of Independent 
Mental Capacity Advocacy (IMCA) and Independent Mental Health Advocacy (IMHA). 
This contract ends on 31st October 2022.  

 On 9th December 2021, the Policy and Resources Committee approved the Annual 
Procurement Forward Plan as a record of activity for 2022/23 – 2024/25. This 
authorised the re-procurement of this contract and Barnet are the designated lead 
authority for this contract cycle. 

 The council currently has separate contracts in place for the provision of Barnet-only 
Independent Health Complaints Advocacy Service (IHCAS), ending 31st October 
2022 and Care Act Advocacy (CAA), due to end 31st March 2024. The CAA contract 
delivers statutory advocacy in relation to social care needs. 

 Following extensive research and engagement with neighbouring boroughs, officers’ 
recommendation is to procure a single provider to lead the delivery of advocacy 
services across the tri-borough footprint, covering IMHA, IMCA, IHCAS, CAA, from 1st 
November 2022. The report will set out our rationale for this approach and the 
benefits we expect it to deliver for residents. 

2. Context: advocacy services 

 Advocacy services fulfil important statutory functions on behalf of local authorities as 
required under the Care Act (2014), the Mental Capacity Act (2005) and the Mental 
Health Act (1983, as amended in 2007). They provide independent support to 
residents to ensure their voices are heard; empower people to exercise their rights 
and to be involved in decisions that affect their lives.  

 The provider market for advocacy services is relatively small nationally, with a handful 
of providers holding a majority of the market share and the necessary skills and 
expertise to deliver at scale. There are a number of smaller, specialist providers 
working with particular cohorts, for example people with learning disabilities and 
different ethnic and faith groups. T
[...]
rvice delivery 
and performance   

 Early engagement with provider 
 

 Market analysis and assessment of 
impact – council contract is not 
material to provider viability 

 

 Robust contract and relationship 
management  

 

 Equalities and Diversity  

6.5.1 Procuring a lead provider model with expectations around subcontracting with smaller 
local specialist organisations will strengthen capacity to reach diverse communities and 
meet a full range of accessibility needs. 

 Corporate Parenting 

6.6.1 Advocacy services work with all adults 18+, including those for whom Barnet hold 
corporate parenting responsibility and those who are care experienced. 

 Consultation and Engagement 

6.7.1 We will be co-designing the service specifications with residents to ensure we fully reflect 
their feedback and expectations and involving residents in the evaluation process. 

 Environmental Impact 

6.8.1 The environmental impact of this service is minimal; however, we will be expecting the 
successful provider to consider this as part of their social value contributions. This may 

179



 

include offering a blended online and face-to-face service, thus minimising travel 
requirements. 

7. Background papers 

 N/A 

180



 

 

 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
 

7th March 2022 

Title  Building on strengths and maintaining independence 

Report of Chairman of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None  

Officer Contact Details  

Ellie Chesterman, Interim Head of Commissioning for Mental Health 
and Dementia, Ellie.Chesterman@barnet.gov.uk  
Sue Tomlin, Head of Commissioning for Learning Disabilities and 
Physical & Sensory Impairment, Sue.Tomlin@Barnet.gov.uk 

 

Summary 
 
The Barnet Corporate Plan, 2021 – 2025, identifies ‘strengths and independence’ as a 
pillar of the Healthy priority for the borough. Our ambition is to ‘work in a strength-based 
way, recognising people’s goals, aspirations and existing communities to ensure that they 
can stay well and independent.’ 
 
At the January committee meeting, it was agreed that the committee would receive a report 
outlining the council’s work to promote the independence of adults with care and support 
needs. This report summarises recent relevant activity across Adult Social Care, and plans 
for the coming year, that support the delivery of the corporate plan ambition. 
 
 

 

Officers Recommendations  

The Committee is asked to note the content of this report and endorse the 
prospective activity outlined to continue to support, maintain and improve the 
independence of residents in the borough. 

1. Why this report is needed 

181

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:Ellie.Chesterman@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Sue.Tomlin@Barnet.gov.uk


 

 Working in a strengths-based way, recognising people’s goals, aspirations, and the 
value of their communities, to ensure that they can stay well and independent, is at 
the centre of all of the work delivered through Adult Social Care. Following the 
committee’s request, this report briefs the committee on relevant practice and activity 
to this end. 

Strengths-based Practice 

 Strengths based practice is a collaborative process between the individual and those 
who work with them, drawing on the strengths and assets around them, enabling 
coproduction, promoting empowerment, and maintaining independence.  

 The Care Act (2014) statutory guidance directs practitioners to consider the person’s 
own strengths and capabilities, what support might be available from their wider 
support networks, or within the community to help in considering ‘what else other or 
alongside the provision of care and support might assist the person in meeting the 
outcomes they want to achieve’ (DH2017). 

 Considered as a golden thread that runs through everything we do, a strengths-based 
approach is used throughout Adult Social Care in our interactions with residents, 
care
[...]
r own contract monitoring team. 

5.10.2 The Adult Social Care Engagement Officer is in the process of drafting the 
engagement plan for 2022/23 which will drive key activity in the coming year, ensuring 
that the voice of residents and carers is heard throughout the offer. 

 Environmental Impact 

5.11.1 Commissioned providers are required to consider environmental impact as part of 
their social value contributions. The care quality team works with providers throughout 
the duration of contracts to understand how these commitments are being maintained.   

6. Background papers 

None. 

192



 

   

 

 

 

Summary 

The committee receives a performance report each quarter updating on progress, 
performance and risk against its priorities. This report provides a thematic overview of 
performance for Q3 2021/22, focusing on the activities to deliver both the corporate and 
committee priorities in the Adults and Safeguarding Delivery Plan. 

 

Officers Recommendations  

The Committee is asked to review the performance, budget and risk information for 

Q3 2021/22 and make any referrals to Policy and Resources Committee or Financial 

Performance and Contracts Committee in accordance with the terms of reference of 

these Committees, as it decides appropriate.  

 
 

 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
 

7th March 2022 

Title  Quarter 3 (Q3) 2021/22 Delivery Plan Performance Report 

Report of Councillor Sachin Rajput – Committee Chairman 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  

Courtney Davis, Assistant Director Communities and 

Performance  

courtney.davis@barnet.gov.uk 

Appy Reddy, Head of Business Intelligence, Performance and 

Systems 

appy.reddy@barney.gov.uk        

Dean Langsdon, Finance Business Partner for Adults, Public 
Health and Leisure 
dean.Langsdon@barnet.gov.uk  

193

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:courtney.davis@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:appy.reddy@barney.gov.uk
ma
[...]
alities Policy, which can be found on the website at: 

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-Council/policies-plans-and-performance/equality-and-
diversity 

 
 
14. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT  
 
14.1 There are no direct environmental implications in relation to the recommendations. 
 
15. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

15.1 None 
 
 

207

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-Council/policies-plans-and-performance/equality-and-diversity
https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-Council/policies-plans-and-performance/equality-and-diversity


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Adults and Safeguarding Committee Delivery plan 2022/23
	8 Fit & Active Barnet Framework 2022-2026
	Appendix 1 - FAB Framework 2022-2026
	Appendix 2 - FAB Framework Report of Consultation Findings
	Appendix 3 - FAB Implementation Plan 2022-2023
	Appendix 4 - FAB Framework EqIA FV

	9 Advocacy Services - a single provider approach
	10 Building on strengths and maintaining independence
	11 Quarter 3 (Q3) 2021/22 Delivery Plan Performance Report



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

 
7 March 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman) 

Councillor Lisa Rutter (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Saira Don 
Councillor Golnar Bokaei 
Councillor Felix Byers 
Councillor Nicole Richer 
Councillor Sarah Wardle 
 

Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Anne Clarke 
Councillor Gill Sargeant 
Councillor Jess Brayne 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2022, be agreed as 
a correct record. 
 
A Member asked that it be noted within this meetings minutes that during the last 
meeting they had commented that in relation to the expansion of the Prevention team, 
officers needed to be able to respond to people’s queries quickly to allow people to live 
independently.  
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

7.    ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE DELIVERY PLAN 2022/23  
 
The Chairman introduced the report which set out the delivery plan priorities for the 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee for the financial year 2022/23.  



 

2 

A Member enquired whether there was any information or training available to elected 

members on where to direct residents requiring mental health assistance. The Executive 

Director of Adults and Health agreed to circulate the mental health member training 

slides delivered in December 2020. The Chairman requested that the topic be added to 

the Adults and Safeguarding member training content, scheduled for the post-election 

member training sessions.  

A member requested further information on how to access mental health services. An 

officer explained that the system was complicated, with a lot of services available, some 

through self-referral and others via a doctor. An officer explained that significant 

investment had been put into the Mental Health Trust which included ways to support 

people to access services. The Executive Director of Adults and Health would re-

circulate information about current referral routes and explained that individual case work 

could be raised through members enquiries. The Executive Director of Adults and Health 

advised that discussions around issues in relation to access to mental health services 

would fall under the remit of Health, Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

Following discussion of the report, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendations 

as outlined in the report. The votes were recorded as follows: 

For: 6 

Against: 0 

Abstained : 4 

RESOLVED that the committee approved the Delivery Plan priorities for 2022/23 as 
set out in this report. 
 

8.    FIT & ACTIVE BARNET FRAMEWORK 2022-2026  
 
The Chairman introduced the report, which following consultation, sought approval from 

the committee of the final Fit & Active (FAB) framework 2022-2026. The Framework is 

supported by an implementation plan, which would be further refined as the work 

programme developed and refreshed annually. The equalities impact assessment 

concluded there was a positive impact for those with protected characteristics.  

A member asked how the increase in the cost of living, impact of the Ukraine crisis and 

impact of the energy crisis could potentially adversely affect people using the services. 

Officers explained that a number of different interventions were available for residents at 

no cost, these included our parks (boot camps) and park runs. Other initiatives such as 

leisure organisations being free of charge and programmes being provided through 

children’s centres and care homes, as well as free swimming lessons for under 8’s. 

Officers also explained that the Fit and Active Barnet card offered concessions for 

services and that work was continually being done to promote the card and increase the 

number of residents using one. 

Officers also explained that they were working with operators to reduce energy costs as 

far as possible. The Council was continually looking at efficiencies and carbon neutral 

options within leisure centres, to prevent the increased costs being transferred to the 

users.  

The Chairman thanked officers for the work they were doing and agreed that services 

needed to continue to be both competitive and affordable.  



 

3 

Following discussion of the report, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendations 

as outlined in the report. The votes were recorded as follows: 

For: 10 

Against:0 

Abstain:0 

RESOLVED that The Adults and Safeguarding Committee: 

1) Approved the final version of the Fit & Active Barnet Framework (2022-2026) 

(appendix 1). 

2) Reviewed and noted the report of the consultation findings (appendix 2). 

3) Reviewed and noted the Fit & Active Barnet Implementation plan 2022-2023 

(appendix 3). 

4) Reviewed and noted the findings of the Equalities Impact Assessment 

(appendix 4).  

 
9.    ADVOCACY SERVICES - A SINGLE PROVIDER APPROACH  

 
The Chairman introduced the report which summarised the rationale for the 

recommendation to re-procure all advocacy services under a single tri-borough contract 

with a lead provider from 1st November 2022. The lead provider would be expected to 

subcontract to smaller specialist organisations, where beneficial, to reach diverse 

communities and meet a full range of accessibility needs.  

Following discussion of the report, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendations 

as outlined in the report. The votes were recorded as follows 

For: 10 

Against:0 

Abstain: 0 

RESOLVED that the Adults and Safeguarding Committee: 

1) Approved the proposed approach to proceed with the planned re-procurement 

of the tri-borough advocacy contract, under a single provider approach, to include 

all statutory and community advocacy functions, namely Independent Mental 

Capacity Advocacy (IMHA), Independent Mental Health Advocacy (IMHA), 

Independent Health Complaints Advocacy Service (IHCAS) and Care Act Advocacy 

(CAA).  

2) Noted the early termination of the Care Act Advocacy contract, in order that it 

be coterminous with the tri-borough and IHCAS contracts to facilitate tendering as 

proposed under recommendation 1.  

 
10.    BUILDING ON STRENGTHS AND MAINTAINING INDEPENDENCE  

 
The Chairman introduced the report which outlined the council’s work to promote the 

independence of adults with care and support needs. The report summarised recent 



 

4 

relevant activity across Adult Social Care and plans for the coming year that support the 

delivery of the corporate plan ambition.  

It was noted that members would like the opportunity to go and visit the extra care 

housing provision, as they had done on previous occasions.  

A Member asked what plans were currently in development for extra care schemes. The 

Executive Director of Adults and Health explained that the current focus was on 

completing the two care schemes in development, Stag House and Cheshir House, 

which would complete £44.5 million of the building schemes. The Executive Director of 

Adults and Health advised that there were also two other extra care provision schemes 

run by housing associations in the Borough, Wood Court and Goodwin Court. It was also 

explained that a periodic re-fresh of the market position statement would be completed, 

which sets out the care and support needs within the Borough and what care providers 

the council is seeking.  

Following discussion of the report, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendations 

as outlined in the report. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED that the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

noted the content of the report and endorsed the prospective activity outlined to 

continue to support, maintain and improve the independence of residents in the 

borough.  

 
11.    QUARTER 3 (Q3) 2021/22 DELIVERY PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
A member enquired as to whether there was any indication around how much the 
Council might receive because of the national insurance increase. The Executive 
Director of Adults and Health advised that officers were unable to answer the question 
specifically, however the Council’s budget had been agreed which set out the known 
council income and funding settlements from Central government.  
 

Following discussion of the report, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendations 

as outlined in the report. 

 
It was unanimously RESOLVED that the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
reviewed the performance, budget and risk information for Q3 2021/22 and would 
make any referrals to Policy and Resources Committee or Financial Performance 
and Contracts Committee in accordance with the terms of reference of these 
committees, as it decides appropriate.  
 

12.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was noted that a new work programme for 2022-23 would be devised and published 
within the next meeting’s agenda.  
 
 

13.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Natynczyk in his absence for his support to the Committee 
over the municipal year and thanked Miss Lewis for stepping in to cover at short notice. 



 

5 

 
The Chairman thanked all committee members and officers for their work and gave well 
wishes to any members not re-standing during the elections.  
 
Councillor Edwards thanked the Chairman for the polite and civil way in which he had 
chaired the committee and thanked officers for their hard work, particularly during the 
pandemic.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 19.54pm. 
 


